

LAURA B. MURPHY (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Environmental & Natural Resources Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
PO Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, Vermont 05068
T: (802) 831-1123/ F: (802) 831-1631
Email: Lmurphy@vermontlaw.edu

TERESA TICO (# 1952)
PO Box 220
Hanalei, Hawaii 96714
T: (808) 639-9080
Email: tico@aloha.net

Counsel for Proposed Amici:

Kaua‘i Kunana, Inc.,
Kawailoa Farm,
Mohala Farms,
Moloa‘a Organica‘a,
National Save the Family Farm Coalition (National Family Farm Coalition),
Northeast Organic Farming Association of Vermont,
Organic Seed Alliance,
Our Family Farms Coalition,
Charles Reppun,
Paul Rappun, and
Western Organization of Resource Councils

in Support of Defendant & Intervenor-Defendants

EXHIBIT “A”

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

SYNGENTA SEEDS *et al.*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF KAUA‘I,
Defendant,

and

KA MAKANI HO OPON‘O,
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY,
PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK
NORTH AMERICA, and
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION
Intervenor-Defendants

Case No. 1:14-cv-00014-BMK

Amended Proposed Brief *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Defendant and Intervenor-Defendants in Summary Judgment

Hearing

Date: July 23, 2014

Time: 1:00PM

Judge: Honorable Barry M. Kurren

Amici oral argument not requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, & AUTHORITY 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP & FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS ... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Transgenic contamination is a threat to organic and non-genetically engineered agriculture and other jurisdictions have already taken action to prevent it 2

II. The Plant Protection Act does not preempt Ordinance 960. 7

A. Overview of the Plant Protection Act Regulatory Scheme..... 8

B. The Plant Protection Act does not expressly preempt Ordinance 960 because none of the three statutorily mandated prerequisites to preemption have been met. 10

1. Ordinance 960 does not regulate in interstate commerce. 10

2. Ordinance 960 was not passed in order to eradicate or control a plant pest or noxious weed. 12

3. The USDA has not issued a regulation or order to prevent the dissemination of a particular plant pest or noxious weed affected by Ordinance 960. 13

C. The Plant Protection Act does not impliedly preempt Ordinance 960 because the Act does not occupy the field of GE plant regulation, and Ordinance 960 does not conflict with the Act. 15

1. The Plant Protection Act does not occupy the field of GE plant regulation. 16

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. Ordinance 960 does not conflict with the Plant Protection Act..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.5(E) | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)7

Brown v. Hotel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Int’l Union Local 54,
468 U.S. 491 (1984)19

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984)17

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. 2009)5-6

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)7-8, 16

Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick, 514 U.S. 280 (1995) 16

Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns, 2007 WL 518624
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007)5

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)8

Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)16, 17-18

In re Genetically Modified Rice Litigation, 2011 WL 339168,
at *2 (E.D. Mo. 2011)12

In re Roxford Foods Litigation, 790 F. Supp. 987 (E.D. Cal. 1991)1

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)3

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)7-8

Wis. Public Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597 (1991)8

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)17, 18-19

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 77018
7 U.S.C. § 7701(1)19
7 U.S.C. § 7701(2), (3), (6), (7), (8)19
7 U.S.C. § 7701(5)20
7 U.S.C. § 7701(9)11
7 U.S.C. § 7702(7)11
7 U.S.C. § 7702(10)9
7 U.S.C. § 7702(14)9
7 U.S.C. § 771119
7 U.S.C. § 771219
7 U.S.C. § 7712(a)9
7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)(1)10, 12, 13, 17
7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)(2)17
29 U.S.C. § 15719

State Statutes

Ariz. Admin. Code R3-4-901(B)(2)18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 18F.07(2)(b)18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(b)(1)1
Local Rule 7.5(a)-(b)21
Local Rule 7.5(e)21

Regulations & Administrative Materials

7 C.F.R. § 301.1(a)(2)13
7 C.F.R. § 301.1-2(a)13
7 C.F.R. Parts 330, 340, 3609, 18
7 C.F.R. § 330.2009
7 C.F.R. § 340.09, 19
7 C.F.R. § 340.0(a)10
7 C.F.R. § 340.19
7 C.F.R. § 340.3(c)(5)-(6)10
7 C.F.R. § 340.4(f)(9)10
7 C.F.R. § 340.6(c)(5)10
7 C.F.R. § 360.2009
7 C.F.R. § 360.3009, 19
Update of Noxious Weed Regulations, 74 Fed. Reg. 27,456-01, 27,457
(June 10, 2009) (proposed rule)14

Local Ordinances

Hawai‘i County, Hi., Code §§ 14-90 – 956-7
Kaua‘i County Ordinance 960*passim*

Marin County, Cal., Code tit. 6, ch. 6.926

Mendocino County, Cal., Code tit. 10A, ch. 10A.156

San Juan County, Wash., Code ch. 8.266

Santa Cruz County, Cal., Code ch. 7.316

Trinity County, Cal., Code tit. 8, ch. 8.256

Other Authorities

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, Brief of Federal Appellees,
2012 WL 2313232 (9th Cir. 2012)18

Dictionary.com (last visited May 16, 2014)11

GAO, *Genetically Engineered Crops: Agencies Are Proposing Changes
to Improve Oversight, but Could Take Additional Steps to
Enhance Coordination & Monitoring* (2008)2

Carey Gillam, *U.S. Organic Food Industry Fears GMO Contamination*,
Reuters, Mar. 12, 20083-4

Susan Goldenberg, *Washington State Alfalfa Crop May Be Contaminated
with Genetic Modification*, The Guardian, Sept. 12, 20134

Greenpeace Int’l, *GM Contamination Register Report 2007* (2008)3

Andrew Harris & David Beasley, *Bayer Agrees to Pay \$750 Million
to End Lawsuits over Gene-Modified Rice*, Bloomberg News,
July 1, 20115

K.L. Hewett & G.S.E. Azeez, *The Economic Impacts of GM Contamination
Incidents on the Organic Sector* (2008)4

Michelle Marvier & Rene C. Van Acker, *Can Crop Transgenes Be Kept
on a Leash?*, 3(2) *Frontiers in Ecology & Env’t* 99 (2005)2-3

Margaret Mellon & Jane Rissler, *Gone to Seed: Transgenic Contaminants in the Traditional Seed Supply* (2004)3, 6

Kevin O’Hanlon, U.S.A. Today, *StarLink Corn Episode also to Include Interest*, Aug. 23, 20045

Read D. Porter & Nina C. Robertson, *Tracking Implementation of the Special Need Request Process under the Plant Protection Act*, 41 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis* 11000 (2011)14, 15

Shelby Sebens, *Rural Oregon Voters Back Ban on GMO Crops amid US Labeling Uproar*, Reuters, May 21, 20147

Stuart Smyth et al., *Liabilities & Economics of Transgenic Crops*, 20 *Nature Biotechnology* 537 (2002)4

USDA APHIS, *Plant Pests & Diseases Programs* (last modified Mar. 4, 2014)9
